

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER CME10094

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TOBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

*724145814 678-413-9200 MEDICALPRODUCTS LTD INC PO BOX 80685

CONYERS GA 30013

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BUREAU FOR PUBLIC HEALTH
OFFICE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER
OFFICE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER
CHARLESTON, WV

25302

304-558-4865

| DA | TE PAINTED | Ţ | ERMS OF SA | LE | SHIF | VIA | F.G.B | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------|------------|------------------------|--------------|----------------|---|----------------|
| BID OPENING | 23/2010 GDATE: | | | | | | | | |
| LINE | | 04/22/ QUANTITY | 2010 uop | CAT | | | PENING TIME | 01; | 30PM |
| | | COANTIT | 307 | CAT. NO | ITEM NI | JMBER | UNIT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| 0001 | | 2,000 | ΕA | | 75-00-99 | | \$4.55 | | \$9,100.00 |
| | BODY | BAGS, P | BRNATA | L 12 | X 18 INC | HES | | | |
| | | | | | BBIM-50- | CF | | | |
| 0002 | HODY | 2,000 | BA | | 75-00-99 | | \$5.27 | | \$10,540.00 |
| | IOD1 | DAGO, I | NEANT | 22 X | 30 INCHE | S | | | |
| | | | | | BBIS-50C | F | | | |
| 0003 | BODY | 2,000 BAGS, CI | EA | | 75-00-99 0 INCHES | -001 | \$7.30 | | \$14,600.00 |
| | | J. 100, C. | | | BBCS-500 | CF-ENV | | 1 | |
| 004 | HODY | 2,000 | A OULT I | | 75-00-99- 36 X 96 I | ŀ | \$8.55 | | \$17,100.00 |
| | | • | | | BBENV-5 | | | | |
| 005 | BODY 1 | 2,000 | A TIU | | 75-00-99- E 48 X 10 | | <u>\$14.84</u> | | \$29,680.00 |
| | | - | | | 54 X 108 | | - | 1,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,1 | |
| | | | | ļ | BBENV-5 | 60CF-XI↓ | • | Ì | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | SEE REV | EASE SIDE FOR TE | | DITIONS | | |
| TITLE | 110ck | Warbing | | | | TELEPHONE 80 | 00-345-2922 | DATE 4 | /1/10 |
| Offic | e Manage | r FE | 58-254 | 45771 | | | ADDRESS CH | ANGES TO | BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | WHEN RES | PONDING T | O RFQ, I | NSERT | NAME AND A | ADDRESS IN | SPACE ABOVE LA | BELED | 'VENDOR' |

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder

l certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

CME10094

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*724145814 678-413-9200 MEDICALPRODUCTS LTD INC PO BOX 80685

CONYERS GA 30013

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
H BUREAU FOR PUBLIC HEALTH
OFFICE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER
1 619 VIRGINIA STREET, WEST
CHARLESTON, WV
25302 304-558-4865

| 03/23 | 3/2010 | ERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | F.O.B. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-----------|---|--|---|---|---------------|
| OPÉNING D | ATE: 04/22/ | | BID | OPENING TIME: 01 | -30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT NO. | TERRETAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| 6 | 1,500 | EA DILLE LANGI | 475-00-99-001 | \$29.80 | \$44,700.00 |
| | BODI BAGS, A | TOTI TAKGI | E - HEAVY DUTY | TATALANT CHARLES | |
| | OPEN END CON | TRACT TO I | PROVIDED BODY BAG | BBENV-CFX-HD6 | U |
| | EXHIBIT 3 | | | | |
| | AWARD YEAR OR UNTI NECESSARY TO CRIGINAL CON NOT EXCEED TIME" THE VEI | I SUCH "RE OBTAIN A IRACT TH WELVE (12) NDOR MAY I | HIS CONTRACT BECOMED EXTENDS FOR A INTERPOLATION OF PURCOST | ERIOD OF ONE (1) EREAFTER AS IS ENEW THE E" PERIOD SHALL THIS "REASONABLE TRACT FOR ANY | |
| | UNLESS SPECIAL THIS CONTRACTOR SET IN | FIC PROVIS | IONS ARE STIPULAT ENT, THE TERMS, C FIRM FOR THE LIF | ONDITIONS AND | 2010 APR 16 A |
| | WRITTEN CONSI SUBMITTED TO DAYS PRIOR TO BE IN ACCORDA | NT OF THE THE DIREC THE EXPI NCE WITH RACT AND | MAY BE RENEWED U SPENDING UNIT AN TOR OF PURCHASING RATION DATE SUC THE TERMS AND CON SHALL BE LIMITED | D VENDOR, THIRTY (30) H RENEWAL SHALL DITIONS OF THE | STATE OF WY |
| | CANCELLATION: | EL THIS C | CTOR OF PURCHASIN | LY UPON WRITTEN | |
| URE 200 | . 1 2/ 1 9 | | EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE | DATE | |
| | ck Warbingth | | 800 | -345-2922 DATE | 4/1/10 |
| Office M | e 1 | EO 264677 | 1 | ADDRESS CHANGES N SPACE ABOVE LABELE | 70.05.110.000 |



*724145814

PO BOX 80685

CONYERS GA 30013

MEDICALPRODUCTS LTD INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

678-413-9200

Request for Quotation

CME10094

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUREAU FOR PUBLIC HEALTH , OFFICE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER † 619 VIRGINIA STREET, WEST

CHARLESTON, WV 25302 304-558-4865

| terrory, typing jagge | PRINTED | TER | us of sale | SHIF | VIA | F.O.B. | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-----------------------|-------------|--------------------------|---------------|-----------------|--------------|-------------------------|---------|----------------|
| 03/2 OPENING | 3/2010 | <u> </u> | | 1 | | | | |
| | | 4/22/20 | | | BID C | PENING TIME | 01:3 | ОРМ |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP CAT | TEMNI | JMBER | UNITPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | NOTEGE | ma | | <u> </u> | | | - | |
| | NOTICE | TO THE | VENDOR II | THE COM | MODITIES | AND/OR SERV | ICES | |
| | POLETIFE | D ARE C | OF AN INFE | RIOR QUA | LITY OR | DO NOT CONFOR | RM | |
| | 10 THE | SPECIFI | CATIONS C | F THE BI | D AND CO | NTRACT HEREI | ۷., | |
| | OPEN MA | סעשית אד | Alica, mia | DIDECTO | | | | |
| | AUTHORT | | AUSE: THE | DIRECTO | R OF PUR | CHASING MAY | | |
| | MARKET | | EMDTMG ON | TYC OF 3 | CHASE O | N THE OPEN | | |
| | ESTIMATI | E TUEN | THE PIL | ING OF A | REQUISI | TION OR COST | | |
| | TMMEDTA | יים אים אים דומות אים | S SPECIFI | MEDCHAGE | LS CONTR | ACT FOR | | |
| | CAUSES | | TNC DITT N | MEKCENCT! | ES DOE T | OUNFORESEEN | | |
| | PORTATT | A GO M | N TOO DOL N | OI TIMIII | ED TO DE | LAYS IN TRANS | 3- | |
| | OF WORK |) | TA OTAKSTATIC | TEWIED IL | NCKEASE | IN THE VOLUME | i | |
| * | | | | | | | | |
| | QUANTIT | IES: OU | ANTITIES | LISTED TN | יבק קאין ו | QUISITION ARE | . | |
| | APPROXI | RIOTAN | ONLY BA | SED ON ES | TIMATES | SUPPLIED BY | ' | |
| | THE STAT | TE SPEN | DING UNIT | TT TS | UNDERST | OOD AND AGREE | _ | |
| | THAT THE | CONTR | ACT SHALL | COVER TH | E QUANT | TIES ACTUALL | ע | |
| | ORDERED | FOR DE | LIVERY DU | RING THE | TERM OF | THE CONTRACT | · · | |
| | WHETHER | MORE O | R LESS TH | AN THE OU | ANTITIES | S SHOWN | ′ | |
| | | i | | | | | | |
| | ORDERING | PROCE | DURE: SPE | NDING UNI | T(S) SH | ALL ISSUE A | | |
| | MKT.L.I.EM | STATE (| CONTRACT | ORDER (FO | RM NUMBE | TR WW-391 TO | | |
| | THE VEND | OR FOR | COMMODIT | IES COVER | ED BY TH | IIS CONTRACT | - 1 | |
| | THE ORIG | TNAT CO | OPY OF THI | E WV-39 S | HALL BEL | MATTED TO TU | E | |
| | VENDOR A | S AUTHO | DRIZATION | FOR SHIP | MENT. A | SECOND COPY | _ | |
| | MATTED I | O THE E | ?URCHASIN(| 3 DIVISIO | N, AND A | THIRD COPY |] | |
| | RETAINED | BY THE | spendin | G UNIT, | | | | |
| | DANIEDITE | | | | | | | |
| | BANKRUPT | | THE EVEN | THE VE | NDOR/CON | TRACTOR FILE; | s | |
| | COMMENCE | KOLICX | PROPECTIO | N, THE S' | TATE MAY | DEEM THE | | |
| | WITHOUT | A LLLUM | MD NOID | AND TERM | inate sp | CH CONTRACT | | |
| | *********** | r ow then | OKDER. | * | | | | |
| | THE TERM | ממע פ | יטעטדיידטאיי | ייאיד תיייולאים | DID THE HEAT | IS CONTRACT | | |
| | SHALL SU | PERSEDE | ANY AND | , CONTAINI | SOLIGINAL AL | LS CONTRACT | | |
| | CONDITION | NS WHITC | H MAY ADE | KY WO GREGI | TO YOUNG IT | ERMS AND HED PRINTED | | |
| | | | SEEREVE | HSE SIDE FOR TE | PMS AND COND | UKNS UED EKTNIRD | | |
| URE 2 | nick We | arbing | tor. | | TELEPHONE | | DATE | |
| | | FEIN | | | | 345-2922 | | <u> </u> |
| V CC* 38 40 | anagar | | 0 35/5771 | | | ADDRESS CHA | NGES TO | BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

CME10094

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*724145814 678-413-9200 MEDICALPRODUCTS LTD INC PO BOX 80685 CONYERS GA 30013

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUREAU FOR PUBLIC HEALTH POFFICE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER 619 VIRGINIA STREET, WEST CHARLESTON, WV 25302 304-558-4865

| D <i>f</i> | TE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP.VIA F.O.B. | FREIGHT TERMS |
|---------------|--|---------------------------|
| 03/ | 23/2010 | |
| BID OPENIN | GDATE: 04/22/2010 BTD OPENING TIM | IE 01:30PM |
| LIM | GUANTITY LIOP CAT. TERRITORES | |
| | NO HEMINOMBER UNIT-PHI | CE AMOUNT |
| | | |
| | DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES | |
| | AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING A | NY |
| | ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM. | |
| ĺ | | |
| | REV. 05/26/2009 | |
| | | |
| | INQUIRIES: | |
|] | WRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED THROUGH CLOSE | OF |
| | BUSINESS ON 4/6/2010. QUESTIONS MAY BE SEN | T |
| 1 | VIA USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL. IN ORDER TO ASS | URE NO |
| | VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTI | VE |
| | QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E. | -MAIL |
| | QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: | |
| | | |
| | ROBERTA WAGNER | į |
| | DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION | |
| į | PURCHASING DIVISION | |
| | 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST | |
| | CHARLESTON, WV 25311 | |
| | | |
| | FAX: 304-558-4115 | |
| | - W | ļ |
| | E-MAIL: ROBERTA.A.WAGNER@WV.GOV | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | EXHIBIT 4 | |
| | EVITOTI 4 | |
| | LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES: UNLESS THE VENDOR INDIC | TARRIE |
| | IN THE BID HIS REFUSAL TO EXTEND THE PRICES, TERMS | LATES |
| | AND CONDITIONS OF THE BID TO COUNTY COLORS, TERMS | 7, |
| | AND CONDITIONS OF THE BID TO COUNTY, SCHOOL, MUNICAND OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES, THE BID SHALL E | I PAL |
| | TO POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS OF THE STATE OF WEST | SATEND |
| | TATE OF TAX AND A SECOND OF THE SECOND OF TH | 77.77 |
| | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS | HE |
| IGNATURE | Mick Warbington TELEPHONE | DATE |
| TLE | FEIN 800-345-2922 | 4/1/10 |
| <u>Office</u> | Manager 58-2545771 ADDRESS | CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDDESS IN SPACE ADOLE | E LADEL ED RIENDON |



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CME10094

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*724145814 678-413-9200 MEDICALPRODUCTS LTD INC PO BOX 80685

CONYERS GA 30013

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUREAU FOR PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER † 619 VIRGINIA STREET, WEST CHARLESTON, WV 25302 304-558-4865

| | | in the second section is the | ING OF SAI | | SF | M VIA | FOB. | | FREIGHTTERM | S |
|----------------|-----------|------------------------------|------------------|---------------|---------------------------|---------------|---------------|-----------|-----------------------------|-----------|
| 03/23 | /2010 | L | | | | | | 1 | <u> </u> | <u></u> |
| BID OPENING DA | re. | 4/22/2 | 010 | | | BTD (| PENING TIME | - 01 | ~ D O DM | |
| LINE | | TITY | UOP | CAT | 77=13 | IUMBER | | | | 82.88 CD3 |
| | | | | NO. | | | UNITPRICI | | AMOUNT | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | D.T.C.D.C | mmn.c | 3.37 | | | | <u></u> | | | |
| | | | | | | | D TO ALL | | | |
| | HOPITIC | AL SUE | DIVIS | IONS | OF THE S | STATE, TH | E VENDOR MU | JST | | |
| | GLEARLY | INDIC | ATE S | UCH R | EFUSAL : | IN HIS BI | D. SUCH RE | FUSAL | Ì | |
| | | | JUDIC | E THE | AWARD (| OF THIS C | ONTRACT IN | ANY | | |
| | MANNER. | | | | | | | | | |
| i | | | | | | | | | | |
| | REV. 3/ | 88 | | | | | | | | |
| | PURCHAS | ING CA | RD Ad | CEPTA | NCE: TH | IE STATE | OF WEST VIR | стита | | |
| | CURRENT | LY UTI | LIZES | AVT | SA PURCE | ASTNG CA | RD PROGRAM | WHICH | | |
| | | | | | | | UL VENDOR | MITTCIT | | |
| | MUST AC | ר דים | HE CO | מידע מ | ייים איני די ייים איני | TOCTOO | VISA PURCHA | CTMC | | |
| | UNDI RO | D DYAM | א המעם דר הדד | | ODDADG T. MEST / | TYGTHIA | Y ANY STATE | PING | | |
| | | | | | F AWARD. | | Y ANY STATE | | | |
| | AGENCI . | AS A U | ודרמאס | TON A | r AWARD. | | | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| | ļ | | | LTON | CE | | | | | |
| | | | | i | | | | | | |
| | A SIGNE | DBID | MUST | be sy | BMITTED | TO: | | | | |
| | Ī | - | 1 | 1 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | NISTRATI | ON | | | | |
| | PUI | RCHAST | NG DI | visiq | N | | | | | |
| | BU: | ILDING | 15 | - 1 | | | | | | |
| | 20: | 19 WAS | HINGT | re no | REET, EA | ST | | | | |
| | CH | ARLEST | ом, ис | V 25 | 305-0130 | i | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | PLEASE 1 | NOTE: | a cont | VENIE | NCE COPY | WOULD E | E APPRECIAT | ED. | | |
| | | | | | | 7 | | | | |
| | | | - ! | ſ | | | | | | |
| | THE BID | SHOUT | O CON | י מדמי | THTS THE | ORMATTON | ON THE FAC | ב אר | | |
| | THE ENVI | STOPE (| ואידי אר | E BIN | MAY NOT | BE CONS | TOPPED. | E OF | | |
| | 7 | | - T | | PMI NOI | DE CONS | TDEKED: | | | |
| | SEALED F | RTD | | Į | | [| | | | |
| , | 7 | | | - | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | [| | | | |
| • | - משעדום | İ | | , , | 7/BTT 2 ^ | _ | | | | |
| - | BUYER: | · · · | | H | V/FILE 2 | Z | | | | |
| • | HT0 375 | | | 1 | · | Ī | | | | |
| | RFQ. NO. | : <u>-</u> | · | | <u> 1E10094-</u> | | | | | |
| IGNATURE 22 | 7. 1 0 . | <u> </u> | 5~ | OEE HEV | HOE SIDE FOR | TERMS AND CON | DITIONS | 10 | | × |
| | ick W | arben | ytter | | | | 345-2922 | DATE | | |
| TILE | | FEN | į. | -4 | | | | HANGES | 4/1/10 TO BE NOTED ABOVE | |
| Office Ma | | 10000 | | <u>545771</u> | | | V SPACE AROVE | | | = |
| VVI- | にい ストジド〇 | NUNG T | > REC | INISERT | MANAE AND | | TEDACE ADOUG | IADELE | | |



*724145814

PO BOX 80685

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

678-413-9200

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER

CME10094

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BUREAU FOR PUBLIC HEALTH
OFFICE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER
TO 619 VIRGINIA STREET, WEST
CHARLESTON, WV
25302 304-558-4865

CONYERS GA 30013

MEDICALPRODUCTS LTD INC

| 03/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: | JEHMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | F,O.B. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|--|---|---|---------------------|--------------|
| PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH | 04/22/2010 | BID C | PENING TIME 01 | 30PM |
| LINE QUA | UOP CAT | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| EID OPE PLEASE TO CONT | ENING DATE:4 ENING TIME:1 PROVIDE A FAX NUACT YOU RECARDIN PERSON (PLEASE | /22/2010 :30 PM MBER IN CASE IT G YOUR BID: PRINT CLEARLY): | | AMOUNT |
| **** | THIS IS THE END | OF RFQ CME100 | 94 ***** TOTAL: | \$133,200.00 |
| | | FRSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONE | DITIONS: | |
| IGNATURE Mick War | bengter. | TELEPHONE | 7.45 2023 DATE | |
| TIE | FEIN | 800- | | 1/1/10 |
| Office Manager | 58-2545771 | | ADDRESS CHANGES 1 | |
| WHEN RESPO | NDING TO RFQ, INSERT | NAME AND ADDRESS IN | SPACE ABOVE LABELET | O 'VENDOR' |

RFQ COST SHEET

Bidders shall provide a cost for the following:

| Line Item# | Minimum Size of Bag | # of Bags Per Year | Cost Per Bag | Estimated Cost Per Year | |
|---------------|-------------------------------|--------------------|--------------|----------------------------|--|
| nem # | Prenatal 12 x 18 inches | 2000 | \$ 4.55 | \$ 9,100.00 | |
| <u> </u> | | | <u> </u> | 10,540.00 | |
| 2 | Infant 22 x 30 inches | 2000 | 5.27 | | |
| | Child 36 x 60 inches | 2000 | 7.30 | <u> 14,600.00</u> | |
| | Adult Large 36 x 96 inches | 2000 | 8.55 | 17.100 59,600.00 | |
| - | Adult X-Large 48 x 100 inches | 2000 | 29.80 | | |
| | Adult Large - Heavy Duty | 1500 | 14.84 | 22,260.00 | |
| | Addit Large 1201.) = -3 | | Grand Total | | |

\$133,200.00

The award will be made to the vendor with the lowest overall total cost per bag which meets all requested specifications and requirements.

| Mick Warbington | 4/12/2010 | | | |
|------------------|-----------|--|--|--|
| Vendor Signature | Date | | | |

Suggested Vendors:

Centennial Products, Inc 6900 Phillips Highway, Suite 41 Jacksonville, FL 32241-3905 (800) 604-1004 (904) 332-0406 Fax



Medical Products LTD., Inc. PO Box 80685 Conyers, GA 30013 (800) 345-2922 (800) 372-5649 Fax

Alpha Medical Distributor, Inc. 60-B Commerce PL Hicksville, NY 11801 (516) 681-5290 (516) 681-5291 Fax

Fisher Scientific Attn: Amanda Silvey 2000 Park Lane Pittsburgh, PA 15275 (412) 490-1282 (412) 490-1205 Fax

RFQ No. CME 10094

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

| Vendor's Name: Medicalproducts LTD, Inc. | |
|--|-------------------------|
| Authorized Signature: Mich Warlington | Date: <u>04/12/2010</u> |
| State of Georgia | |
| County of Newton, to-wit: | |
| Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 13th day of April Notary Public, Newton County, Georgia | , 20 <u>10</u> |
| My Commission expires My Commission Expires June 29, 2013 | |
| AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY | PUBLIC Rebeate flags |

Rev 09/08

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37 (Does not apply to construction contracts) **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

| 1. | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced- |
|--------------------------------|---|
| | ing the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, |
| | Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, |
| 2. | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, |
| 3. | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, |
| 4 | Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or, |
| 5 | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or, |
| 6 | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years. |
| requirer against or dedu | understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order. |
| authoriz the requ deemed | mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and test the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid uired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information do by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential. |
| and ac | penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate as during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately. |
| Bidder: | Medicalproducts LTD, Inc Signed: Mick Warbington |
| Date:_ | Title: Office Manager |
| 'Check a | ny combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive |

RECEIVED APR 12 2010 *724145814 MEDICALPRODUCTS LTD INC

PO BOX 80685

CONYERS GA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

30013

678-413-9200

Request for Quotation

CME10094

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUREAU FOR PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER 619 VIRGINIA STREET, WEST CHARLESTON, WV

25302

304-558-4865

| | | | | | | | | | _ |
|--------------------------|-----------|---------|--|----------|---------------------|------------|------------------------------|-------------|---------------|
| DATE PRIN | <u> </u> | TERM | OF SALE | | SHIPA | na . | F.O. | В | FREIGHT TERMS |
| 04/07/2 OPENING DATE: | 0/ | 1/22/20 | 1.0 | | | BTD (| DENTIG T | TMR 01 | .30PM |
| LINE | QUANT | | ווחם (| NO. | ITEM:NUI | | | PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | | · |
| | - | | ADDI | ENDUM | NO. 1 | | | | |
| 1 | Ofteren | TONG A | NID ANG | WEDG | א הודי א חיד | A CITED | | | |
| | | | | | ARE ATT ENT IS A | | THIS DO | CUMENT | |
| | | | | | | | BID. FA | | |
| | ID. | RETUR | IN MALY | RESU. | TT. TN DT | SQUALIF | ICATION (| OF YOUR | |
| E | XHIBIT | 10 | | | | | | | |
| | | ļ | | | REQUIS | ITION N | O : CME10 | 0094 | |
| 7 | DDENDUM | ACKNO | WLEDGE | MENT | | | | | |
| A | DDENDUM | (S) AN | D HAVE | : MAD | | CESSARY | LOWING CH REVISION TC. | | |
| Α | DDENDUM | NO. s | : | | | | | | |
| N | 0.1. | | | | | | | | |
| N | 0.2 | | | | | | | | |
| N | O. 3 | | | | | | | | |
| N | O. 4 | | | | | | | | |
| N | O. 5 | | | | | | | | |
| I A | | i | | 1 | | | E RECEIPT OF BIDS | OF THE | |
| | | | l | <u> </u> | RSE SIDE FOR TE | RMS AND CO | IDITIONS | | |
| TURE 1. 21 |) an ben= | ter | ر المنظمة المن | | | TELEPHONE | -345-292 | DATE | 4-13-10 |
| -mu | × | IFEIN | | | | 000 | -, - 0 .0. | ESS CHANGES | |



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

CME10094

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*724145814 678-413-9200 MEDICALPRODUCTS LTD INC PO BOX 80685

CONYERS GA 30013

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

HEALTH FOR PUBLIC HEALTH
OFFICE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER
1 619 VIRGINIA STREET, WEST
CHARLESTON, WV
25302 304-558-4865

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY QRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE 4-13-10 NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID REV. 09/21/2009 END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 4-13-10 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE SPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Requisition / PO No.: CME10094

Pages

Acct. No.:

WV-36 (Rev 01/01/07)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASE CONTINUATION SHEET

| PURCHASE CONTINUATION SHEET | 0407-2010-2937-045 |
|--|-----------------------------|
| Vendor: Medical products LTD. PO Date: | Spending Unit: DHHR/OCME |

Item No. Quantity Description Unit Price Amount **VENDOR QUESTION #1:** We wanted to know if you would want all of these bags up for bid in one shipment or in multiple shipments? If multiple shipments is your answer, do you have an estimate on the quantity of bags per shipment? RESPONSE: The bags will be ordered on as needed basis, which will require multiple shipments The quantity of bags per shipment will depend upon the number of bags required to replenish supplies, so the estimated amount per shipment is unknown **VENDOR QUESTION #2:** When do you need the samples? Approximately how long after the opening of the bid would you request the samples? Do you need a sample of every item? RESPONSE: Samples of the products would be appreciated, but is not required If vendor is submitting samples, they should be submitted with the bid.